COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-012-2024
Proposed by	Council Member Hawkins
Introduced by	Council Members Hawkins, Ivey, Blegay, Watson, Burroughs, Fisher,
	Oriadha, Franklin and Olson
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduc	etion March 5, 2024
RESOLUTION	
A RESOLUTION concerning	
	The County Procurement Regulations Work Group
For the purpose of establishing a work group to review, analyze, and evaluate current County	
procurement regulations and requirements and recommend updated procurement regulations and	
requirements to the County's current procurement regulations and requirements.	
WHEREAS, there has not been a comprehensive revision of the County Procurement	
Regulations since 1992; and	
WHEREAS, the landscape for County governmental purchasing of goods and services has	
drastically changed over the years in terms of complexity and technical innovation; and	

WHEREAS, Section 506 of the Charter provides that the Council may appoint, for designated periods, one or more temporary advisory boards of citizens of the County who shall assist in the coordination of County policies and programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Prince George's County Procurement Regulations Work Group is hereby established to review, analyze and evaluate current County procurement regulations and requirements and to recommend updated County procurement regulations and requirements to reflect the current needs of the County's purchasing system given the present and anticipated complex, technical and technological landscape.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prince George's County Procurement Regulations Work Group shall be composed of eight (8) members:

1. One (1) member appointed by the County Council who will serve as the Chair;

- 2. One (1) member appointed by the County Executive who will serve as the Vice Chair;
- 3. A representative from the Prince George's County Office of Procurement who is a Procurement Officer;
- 4. A representative from the Prince George's County Office of Finance;
- 5. A representative from the Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation;
- 6. A representative from the Prince George's County Office of Law; and
- 7. A representative from the Prince George's County Office of Information Technology.
- 8. A representative from the business community who does business with the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prince George's County Procurement Regulations Work Group shall meet on a bi-monthly basis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prince George's County Procurement Regulations Work Group shall begin on the date when all of the members have been selected and end with the presentation of a final report nine months from when this Work Group has its first meeting. This report shall include but not be limited to a summary of what County procurement regulations and requirements were reviewed, the analysis of said procurement regulations and requirements, evaluation of said procurement regulations and requirements and recommendations for enhancing or replacing current procurement regulations and requirements.

Adopted this 4th day of June, 2024.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: Jolene Avey

Jolene Ivey

Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown

Clerk of the Council

Jonn J. Brown